4 295 125 2 330 381 248 166 6 873 672

75

Gamagara Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2022 2021

50. Related parties (continued)

2021

Basic salary Bonuses and
performance

related
payments

Other short-
term employee

benefits

Acting
allowances

Total

Name
KP Leserwane 864 242 120 034 841 433 - 1 825 709
A Makoku 275 280 - 193 120 - 468 400
L Seetile 541 243 75 173 380 029 89 722 1 086 167
KN Ositang 541 243 75 173 380 029 - 996 445
TP Rapelang 541 243 75 173 380 029 - 996 445
S Letshabo 396 744 66 124 99 733 49 593 612 194
G Loeto 812 520 67 710 394 503 33 855 1 308 588

3 972 515 479 387 2 668 876 173 170 7 293 948

76

Gamagara Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2022 2021

51. Prior period errors

Statement of Financial Position
Figures in Rand Note(s) Previously

reported
Adjustment Re-

classification
Restated Reference

Assets

Current Assets

Inventories 3 1 280 479 - - 1 280 479

Operating lease asset 4 14 671 - - 14 671

Other trade receivables from exchange
transactions

5&7 8 097 400 (3 573 477) - 4 523 923 [1]

Statutory receivables from non-exchange
transactions

6&7 81 838 790 8 536 054 - 90 374 844 [2]

Statutory receivables from exchange
transactions

8 31 843 616 883 936 - 32 727 552 [3]

Receivables from exchange transactions 9 175 606 128 22 241 821 - 197 847 949 [4]

Other trade receivables from non-exchange
transactions

12 - 2 675 094 - 2 675 094 [5]

Cash and cash equivalents 14 29 598 137 - - 29 598 137

328 279 221 30 763 428 - 359 042 649

Non-Current Assets

Investment property 15 308 824 640 5 962 105 - 314 786 745 [6]

Property, plant and equipment 16 1 192 346 364 149 628 - 1 192 495 992 [7]

Intangible assets 17 534 746 - - 534 746

Heritage assets 18 74 581 - - 74 581

Other trade receivables from exchange
transactions

10 - 3 589 781 - 3 589 781 [8]

Other trade receivables from non-exchange
transactions

11 - 1 156 682 - 1 156 682 [9]

1 501 780 331 10 858 196 - 1 512 638 527

Total Assets 1 830 059 552 41 621 624 - 1 871 681 176

77

Gamagara Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

51. Prior period errors (continued)

Statement of Financial Position
Figures in Rand Note(s) Previously

reported
Adjustment Re-

classification
Restated Reference

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Other financial liabilities 19 42 669 410 - - 42 669 410

Payables from exchange transactions 20 444 634 048 (6 249 099) - 438 384 949 [10]

Payables from non-exchange 21 45 599 149 (3 617 785) - 41 981 364 [11]

Consumer deposits 22 5 914 379 - - 5 914 379

Employee benefit obligation 23 2 227 000 - - 2 227 000

Unspent conditional grants and receipts 24 21 361 219 - - 21 361 219

Provisions 25 64 485 448 (64 485 448) - -

626 890 653 (74 352 332) - 552 538 321

Non-Current Liabilities

Employee benefit obligation 23 52 285 000 - - 52 285 000

Provisions 25 - 64 485 448 - 64 485 448

52 285 000 64 485 448 - 116 770 448

Total Liabilities 679 175 653 (9 866 884) - 669 308 769

Net Assets 1 150 883 899 51 488 508 - 1 202 372 407

Accumulated surplus 1 150 883 899 51 488 508 - 1 202 372 407 [12]

* See Note 51

78

Gamagara Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

51. Prior period errors (continued)

Statement of Financial Performance
Figures in Rand Note(s) Previously

reported
Adjustment Re-

classification
Restated Reference

Revenue

Revenue from exchange transactions

Service charges 27 245 374 889 - - 245 374 889

Rental of facilities and equipment 28 1 627 885 - - 1 627 885

Interest received (trading) 11 885 769 18 183 934 - 30 069 703 [13]

Agency services 470 427 - - 470 427

Other income 32 8 257 076 - - 8 257 076

Interest received - investment 48 346 302 - - 346 302

Total revenue from exchange transactions 267 962 348 18 183 934 - 286 146 282

Revenue from non-exchange transactions

Taxation revenue

Property rates 33 122 996 700 - - 122 996 700

Licences and Permits (Non-exchange) 1 147 203 - - 1 147 203

Interest 2 681 815 4 102 885 - 6 784 700 [14]

Transfer revenue

Government grants & subsidies 35 109 866 186 - - 109 866 186

Public contributions and donations 36 10 306 173 1 - 10 306 174

Fines, Penalties and Forfeits 891 240 - - 891 240

Total revenue from non-exchange
transactions

247 889 317 4 102 886 - 251 992 203

Total revenue 26 515 851 665 22 286 820 - 538 138 485

Expenditure

Employee related costs 38 (189 891 760) - - (189 891 760)

Remuneration of councillors 39 (5 350 510) - - (5 350 510)

Depreciation and amortisation 40 (60 192 113) (2 343 258) - (62 535 371) [15]

Impairment loss/ Reversal of impairments 41 (910 303) (20 093) - (930 396) [16]

Finance costs 42 (20 209 405) - - (20 209 405)

Lease rentals on operating lease (7 065 536) - - (7 065 536)

Debt Impairment 44 18 628 516 (59 207 741) - (40 579 225) [17]

Bad debts written off 44 (11 941 373) - - (11 941 373)

Repairs and maintenance (4 581 641) (117 147) - (4 698 788) [18]

Bulk purchases 45 (138 336 062) - - (138 336 062)

Transfers and Subsidies - - - -

General Expenses 46 (90 918 213) 117 147 - (90 801 066) [19]

Total expenditure (510 768 400) (61 571 092) - (572 339 492)

Operating deficit 5 083 265 (39 284 272) - (34 201 007)

Loss on disposal of assets and liabilities (378 908) - - (378 908)

Fair value adjustments 47 14 976 863 (8 081) - 14 968 782 [20]

Actuarial gains/losses 23 (6 542 553) - - (6 542 553)

8 055 402 (8 081) - 8 047 321

Deficit for the year 13 138 667 (39 292 353) - (26 153 686)

* See Note 51

79

Gamagara Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Statement of Financial Performance
Figures in Rand Note(s) 2022 2021

Restated*

51. Prior period errors (continued)

[ 1]  An adjustment of -3 589 781 was processed to correctly disclose arrangements from exchange transactions separately
under current and non-current assets.

[2] An adjustment of 8 536 054 was processed to account for the change in impairment loss and advance payments due to
the interest reversal. Further, interest from non-exchange transactions was allocated to the correct account